GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM O/O. THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PWRD, HAMAKANDI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION, HAILAKANDI

No EG-8/1/Pt-VIII/702

Dated 20-05-23

ORDER

As per recommendation of the State Level Recruitment Commission for Class IV Posts, the following candidates are appointed to the post and vacancy as shown below against his/her name with effect from the date of joining in the scale of pay as shown below, subject to fulfilment of the following terms and conditions and subject to satisfactory Notarized Affidavit submitted by the candidates as per the Personnel(B) Department O.M. No. ABP.78/2021/01, dated 18/11/2021 in the format prescribed therein regarding character and antecedents and subject to satisfactory verification of documents and undertakings submitted by the candidates(s)

The candidates so appointed will not be governed by the existing Assam Services (Pension) Rules, 1969 and orders issued there under from time to time. They will be governed by a new set of Pension Rules under the "New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme".

SI. No.	Name and Address of the Candidate	Roll No.	Name of the Post	Scale of Pay	Name of Office with vacancy against which the candidate is appointed and posted
1	MOHI UDDIN BARBHUIYA, C/O AYUB ALI BARBHUIYA NISCHINTAPUR 1, MONACHERRA , LALA ROAD, NISCHINTAPUR, HAILAKANDI, 788164 ,HAILAKANDI	305523	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB-1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territonal Road Division, Hailakandi
2	NAIM UDDIN LASKAR, C/O ABDUL KAYUM LASKAR VILL SAHABAD PART ONE, PO SAHABAD, PIN 788163, VILL SAHABAD PART ONE, LALA, 788163, HAILAKANDI	305958	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB-21 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
3	ABJAL HUSSAIN LASKAR, C/O AZIR UDDIN LASKAR VILLAGE NITAINAGAR PART III, P O NITAINAGAR, P S & DIST HAILAKANDI, VILLAGE NITAINAGAR PART III, HAILAKANDI, 788155 , HAILAKANDI	312317	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB-1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hallakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
4	BISHAL NATH, C/O LT UTTAM KUMAR NATH S/O-LT UTTAM KUMAR NATH, VILL- RAJYESWARPUR PART IV, PO- MADARIPAR, RAJYESWARPUR PART IV, LALA, 788163 ,HAILAKANDI	319693	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB-£ 1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
5	DIPONKAR ROY, Č/O HARENDRA ROY VILL - ALEXANDERPUR GRANT, P.O - KATLICHERRA , NEAR KATLICHERRA BLOCK, KATLICHERRA, KATLICHERRA, 788161 ,HAILAKANDI	302728	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
6	SANJOY KUMAR DAS, C/O SRIKANTA DAS RONGPUR, KARATIGRAM , SHIMUILATA, SILCHAR, SILCHAR, 788009 ,CACHAR	308984	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB-1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi

7	SOMBU KANGSHA BANIK, C/O SHYAM SUNDAR KANGSHA BANIK STATION ROAD, W/NO-12 , HAILAKANDI, HAILAKANDI, HAILAKANDI, 788151 ,HAILAKANDI	351394	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB41 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
8	RATAN DAS, C/O UPENDRA CHANDRA DAS JANAKI BAZAR, JANAKI BAZAR, JANAKI BAZAR, BAKRIHOWAR PT II, PANCHGRAM, 788801 ,HAILAKANDI	342646	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB- 1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
9	MIHIR DAS, C/O MOHANANDA DAS KATHAL GRANT, KATHAL GRANT, KATHAL GRANT, SANNYASI TILLA, SILCHAR, 788005, CACHAR	305352	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB- 1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
10	MONISH DEB, C/O MATI LAL DEB RANGABAK PT- I, KATLICHERRA, KATLICHERRA, RANGABAK PT I, KATLICHERRA, 788161, HAILAKANDI	333789	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB- 1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
11	PUJA RANI DAS, C/O APU RANJAN DAS VILL-BAKRIHAWAR PART-9, P.O-KALINAGAR, P.S- PANCHGRAM, HAILAKANDI, PANCHGRAM, 788801 ,HAILAKANDI	340171	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB 1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
12	SUPORNA DAS, C/O OPESH DAS ARANYAPUR, ARANYAPUR, HARISHNAGAR, ARANYAPUR, KATLICHERRA, 788161 ,HAILAKANDI	354192	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB-1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
13	MONGAL MUKTA HALAM, C/O RINGJAMRIL HALAM VILL:SOBRI, JUGICHERRA, P.O.ISABHEEL, SOBRI, BAZARICHERRA, 788728 ,KARIMGANJ	333687	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB-1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi
14	MOUTUSHI DEY, C/O MIHIR KANTI DEY VILL PANCHGRAM, P.O PANCHGRAM, P/S PANCHGRAM, PANCHGRAM, PANCHGRAM, 788802 ,HAILAKANDI	334415	Chowkidar (MTS)	PB-1 12000- 52000/ With GP.3900/	O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi

The following are the Terms and Conditions of service for the appointee:

- During his/her service period, he/she may be deputed or his/her services may be placed on attachment or on secondment basis to any other department/ sub-ordinate office/ public sector undertaking / society/ Mission under the State Govt. within and outside the State having the same pay scale and Grade pay for a period decided and specified by the State Govt.
 - While on such Deputation or on attachment or placed on Secondment basis he/she shall continue to be guided by the Assam Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1965 and Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964.
- The services of any selected candidate found to have furnished false/ falsified information regarding educational qualification/ caste/ gender/ EWS status etc. in his/ her application and detected subsequently, will be terminated and legal action will also be taken as per law.

- 3. Any selected candidate for Class IV Post found to be overqualified/found to have suppressed information about over educational qualification, in terms of the advertisement during entry in the service, his/her service will be terminated and also legal action will be taken as per norms.
- 4 If a Candidate or any of his/her family members is availing benefits under the Orunodoi Scheme at the time of the appointment, he/she or the concerned family member shall voluntarily opt out of the Scheme, as per Orunodoi Guidelines for getting appointment to the post.
- 5. The appointee shall also have to furnish a signed undertaking/affidavit at the time of joining as-"I,.........(Name), appointed as...........(Designation) In.............Department of Government of Assam do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that, I voluntarily and without duress agree to the terms and conditions mentioned in the appointment order. I also solemnly affirm and declare that I satisfy all the qualifying criteria of the post to which I am appointed to. I also declare that I do not have more than one wife living (applicable for male candidates). I also further declare that I do not have more than two living children on or after 01-01-2021 from a single or multiple partners. In case of any detection to the contrary in due course, I shall be summarily discharged from the Service."
- Further, the appointee shall also have to submit a Notarized Affidavit as per provisions of the Personnel(B) Department O.M. No ABP 78/2021/01, dated 18/11/2021. Format of the affidavit is enclosed in Annexure-I.
- The appointees should join in their respective place of posting between 1st June/2023 to 15th June/2023.
- The service of the newly appointed candidates shall be regulated as per "Assam Public Works Grade –IV Service Rules-2021" issued vide Govt in PWRD Notification No. RBEB 290/2017/Pt.II/132, dtd 19.07.2021

The candidate(s) are to report at the O/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi from 29-05-2023 to 31-05-202, with all relevant original documents for verification during the office hours.

Executive Engineer, PWRD, Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division, Hailakandi

Dated..20-05-23

Memo No. E G = 8/1/Pt-1211/703 - 705 Copy to -

- The Commissioner & Special Secretary to the Govt of Assam, PWRD, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of information.
- The Deputy Secretary to the Govt of Assam, PWRD (Esstt-B) Branch, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of information.
- 3. The Chief Engineer, PWD(Roads), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for favour of information
- The I.T Nodal Officer, O/O the Chief Engineer, PWRD(Roads), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for information with a request to upload the appointment letter in Department's concerned Web-site.
- 6. The Treasury Office Treasury for information.

7. Person concerned; ________ for information and necessary action.

Executive Engineer, PWRD,
Hailakandi District Territorial Road Division,
Hailakandi